
ANNOuNcEMENTS

After calling the meeting to order by video conference, Chairman Manning welcomed members
of the public and staff to the meeting, and thanked Amy Hoogasian for her valuable contributions
to the Board as an attorney assistant.

ROLL CALL

The Clerk of the Board called the roll. All Board Members answered present except for Board
Members Girard and Hennessey who were absent.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

No action taken.

RULEMAIUNUS

R99-12 In the Matter of: SDWA Update. USEPA Regulations (July 1, 1998 5-0
through December 31, 1998) - The Board adopted a final opinion R PWS
and order in this identical-in-substance rulemaking to amend the
Board’s public water supply regulations.

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATIONS

AC 99-47 IEPA v. City of Sesser - The Board found that this Franklin County 5-0
respondent violated Section 21 (p)( 1) of the Environmental
Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/2l(p)(l) (1998)), and ordered
respondent to pay a civil penalty of $500.
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AC 99-48 IEPA v. Rodney Wynn - The Board found that this Marion County 5-0
respondent violated Section 21 (p)(l) of the Environmental
Protection Act (415 ILCS S/21(p)(l) (1998)), and ordered
respondent to pay a civil penalty of $500.

AC 99-49 IEPA v. American Disposal Services of Illinois. Inc. - The Board 5-0
found that this Livingston County respondent violated Section
21(o)(12) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(o)(12) (1998)), and ordered respondent to pay a civil penalty
of $500.

AC 99-50 IEPA v. Streator Area Landfill. Inc. and Brian N. Holcomb - The 5-0
Board found that these Livingston County respondents violated
Sections 21(o)O) and 21(o)(12) of the Environmental Protection
Act (415 ILCS 5/21(o)(j), 21(o)(12) (1998)), and ordered
respondent to pay a civil penalty of $1,000.

AC 99-51 County of Will v. Antonio Gonzales - The Board found that this 5-0
Will County respondent violated Sections 2l(p)(l) and 21(p)(3) of
the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/2 1(p)(l), 2 l(p)(3)
(1998)), and ordered respondent to pay a civil penalty of$1,000.

AC 00-1 County of Sangamon v. ESG Watts, Inc. - The Board accepted an
administrative citation against this Sangamon County respondent.

ADJUDICATORY CASES

Decisions

PCB 97-230 People of the State of Illinois v. Standard T. Chemical Company - 5-0
The Board granted relief from the hearing requirement of Section EPCRA-E
3 l(c)(2) of the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/31(c)(2)
(1996)), accepted a stipulation and settlement agreement in this
Emergency Preparedness and Community Right to Know Act
enforcement action involving a Cook County facility, ordered
respondent to pay a civil penalty of $6,700, and to cease and desist
from further violations.



PCB 98-171 People of the State of Illinois v. Victor Cory - The Board found that 5-0
this respondent violated various sections of the Environmental W-E
Protection Act and Board regulations and ordered respondent to pay
a civil penalty of $22,000. The Board denied complainant’s request
for fees and costs, and ordered respondent to submit a closure plan
to the Department of Agriculture and the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency by September 20, 1999.

Provisional Variances

PCB 00-08 Takasago International Corporation v. IEPA - Upon receipt of an 5-0
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency)
recommendation, the Board granted this Will County facility a 45-
day provisional variance, subject to conditions, from the total
dissolved solids limits set in 35 III. Adm. Code 35 Ill. Adm. Code
302.208 and 304.105. The Board denied the Agency’s
recommendation to grant a variance from the Board’s order in AS
89-3 on the grounds that it was unnecessary.

Motions and Other Matters

PCB 93-191 People of the State of Illinois v. Lloyd Weimann d/b/a Weimann UST-E
Ice and Fuel and Lloyd Weimami cl/b/a Weimann Ice and Fuel v.
Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc., and Eugene & Cheryl
Halbrooks - No action taken.

PCB 96-155 West Suburban Recycling and Energy Center, L.P. v. IEPA - The 5-0

PCB 96-156 Board granted petitioner’s motion for voluntary dismissal of these P-A Land
consolidated permit appeals involving a Cook County facility.

‘ Air

PCB 97-103 People of the State of Illinois v. State Oil Company, William Anest, L&W-E
an individual f/cl/b/a S&S Petroleum Products. Peter Anest, an
individual f/dlb/a S&S Petroleum Products. Charles Abraham. an
individual. Josephine Abraham, an individual, and Millstream
Service. Inc. - No action taken.

PCB 98-2 ESG Watts, Inc. v. Sangamon County Board - No action taken. P-C-F-S-R



PCB 98-54 Edward Malina v. Jean Day - In response to the settlement 5-0
agreement filed on July 14, 1999, the Board ordered that this UST-E
citizen’s noise enforcement action involving a DuPage County Citizens
facility to proceed to hearing.

PCB 98-84 Scott & Shelly Behrmann v. Okawville Farmers Elevator-St. Libory 5-0
- The Board granted parties’ motion for voluntary dismissal of this N-F

citizen’s noise enforcement action involving a St. Clair County Citizen
facility.

PCB 98-169 Union Oil Company of California dlb/a as Unocal v. Barge-Way 4-I
Oil Company, Inc., Bargeway Systems, Inc., Joseph Kellogg. Flemal
Nielsen’s Bargeway, Gertmde Kellogg, Robert Nielsen. Robert dissented
Atkins. and Mobil Oil Company - The Board denied respondent
Mobil Oil Company’s motion for summary judgment and request USLE,
for sanctions. Citizens

PCB 99-30 Lucille Wathen v. Robert and Wendy Stryker - No action taken. N-F,
Citizens

PCB 99-112 People of the State of Illinois v. Bi-Petro. and Timberlake 5-0
Transportation and Transfer. Inc. - The Board granted respondent’s W-E
motion for extension of time to file an answer.

PCB 99-123 Commonwealth Edison Company v. IEPA - The Board granted 5-0
petitioner’s motion for voluntary dismissal of this underground UST
storage tank appeal involving a Will County facility. Appeal

PCB 99-124 Commonwealth Edison Company v. IEPA - The Board granted 5-0
petitioner’s motion for voluntary dismissal of this underground UST
storage tank appeal involving a DuPage County facility. Appeal



PCB 99-125 Terrence G. Graf. Marcella Graf, Joe Graf, Louise Grothpietz, 5-0
Margarie Olszeoski. Leonard Olszeoski. Mike Czebokowski. Lois N-E
Czebokowski, Mildred Owen. Katherine Washburn. Robert
Washburn, George Aruleaf, Anna Kozarzewski. and Lucy Catlow Citizens
v. Valicjuet, Inc., Emerald Landscaping, and CPK Landscaping -

The Board granted complainant’s motion for voluntary dismissal of
Anna Kozarzewski and Mildred Owen as complainants in this
matter. The remaining complainants were ordered to perfect
service upon respondent Valiquet, Inc. by August 21, 1999.

PCB 99-127 Ted Harrison Oil Company v. IEPA - No action taken. UST-FRD

PCB 99-145 Robert Smith, Jodi Leeper, Tim Leeper, Cassandra Vaughn. Cheryl 5-0
Vaughn, Hobart Jones. Karen Jones. Anita Rice. Peggy Eberhardt, N-E
Matthew Andriola, Matt Miller. Lynn Devlin. Edward Stolinski,
and Pete Calzavara v. Heritage Tool & Die Manufacturing, Inc. - Citizens
The Board dismissed Robert Smith, Jodi and Tim Leeper,
Cassandra and Cheryl Vaughn, Hobart Jones, Peggy Eberhardt,
Matthew Andriola, Matt Miller, Lynn Devlin, Edward Stolinski,
and Pete Calzavara as complainants for failure to file a signed
amended complaint or attorney’s appearance with the Clerk of the
Board by June 25, 1999 as ordered.

PCB 99-151 Land-O-Sun Dairies. L.L.C. v. IEPA - The Board granted 5-0
petitioner’s motion for voluntary dismissal of this permit appeal P-A Water
involving a St. Clair County facility.

PCB 99-152 People of the State of Illinois v. Eagle-Picher-Boge, L.L.C. - The 5-0
Board denied respondent’s motion to dismiss this air enforcement A-E
action involving an Edgar County facility.

PCB 99-153 Solutia. Inc. v. IEPA - Having previously granted a request for a 5-0
90-day extension, the Board dismissed the matter because no permit P-A
appeal was timely filed on behalf of this St. Clair County facility.



PCB 99-154 Remote Services. Inc. (Dairy Mart Store #562) v. JEPA - Having 5-0
previously granted a request for a 90-day extension, the Board uST-FRD
dismissed the matter because no underground storage tank appeal
was timely filed on behalf of this Champaign County facility.

PCB 99-162 Kelly-Mac Partners v. Robertson-CECO Corporation - The Board 4-1
denied respondent’s motion to dismiss and complainant’s motion to Flemal
strike. The Board granted respondent’s motion to appearpro hac dissented
vice.

UST-E,
Citizens

PCB 99-164 Ayers Oil Company v. IEPA - The Board on its own motion 5-0
dismissed the matter because no formal agreement to this request UST-FRD
was filed by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, and
petitioner failed to file an appeal within the 35-day period following 90-Day Ext.
the final decision.

PCB 99-171 Butterick Company, Inc. v. IEPA - Having previously granted a 5-0
request for a 90-day extension, the Board dismissed the mailer UST
because no underground storage tank appeal was timely filed on A eal
behalf of this Lake County facility.

PCB 99-172 Remote Services, Inc. (Dairy Mart Store #571) v. IEPA - Having 5-0
previously granted a request for a 90-day extension, the Board UST
dismissed the matter because no underground storage tank appeal A eal
was timely filed on behalf of this McLean County facility.

PCB 99-187 Gina Pattermann, and Lisa and Deen Collins v. Boughton Trucking 5-0
and Materials - The Board granted respondent’s motion for A&N-E
extension of time to file a motion to dismiss. The complainants
were ordered to file an amended complaint with the Clerk of the Citizens

Board by August 13, 1999.

PCB 99-190 Humane Manufacturing, L.L.C. v. IEPA - No action taken. P-A, Air



PCB 00-3 ISC Newco, Inc. v. IEPA - The Board granted this request for a 90- 5-0
day extension of time to file an underground storage tank appeal on UST-F
behalf of a Cook County facility.

90-Day Ext.

PCB 00-4 People of the State of Illinois v. American Wood Recycling, Inc., L-E
and Steven Berglund, individually, and as chief executive officer of
American Wood Recycling, Inc. - The Board accepted for hearing
this land enforcement action against a Cook County facility.

PCB 00-5 Nanerville Radiator Services v. IEPA - The Board granted this 5-0
request for a 90-day extension of time to file an underground UST-FRE
storage tank appeal on behalf of a DuPage County facility.

90-Day Ext.

PCB 00-6 City of Princeton (Princeton Municipal Landfill) v. IEPA - The 5-0
Board granted this request for a 90-day extension of time to file a P-A
permit appeal on behalf of a Bureau County facility.

90-Day Ext.

CASES PENDING DECISION

PCB 99-38 Lawrence C. Sweda v. Outboard Marine Corporation and the City McFawn
of Waukegan N-E

Citizens

PCB 99-136 Sierra Club, Midewin TalIrass Prairie Alliance, Audubon Council Flemal
of Illinois and Illinois Audubon Society v. Will County Board andPCB 99-139 P-C-F-S-R
Waste Management of Illinois, Inc.. and Land and Lakes Company
v. Will County Board and Waste Management of Illinois. Inc. (due
8/5)

ADJouRNMENT

Moved and seconded, by a vote of 5-0, Chairman Manning adjourned the meeting at 1:49 p.m.



I, Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk, of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the
above minutes were approved this 5th day of August 1999 by a vote of 5-0.

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
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The Pollution Control Board welcomes the public to this open meeting. During the meeting
itself only the Board members or staff that are recognized by the Chairman are allowed to
speak Ifyou have any questions about anything that occurred at the meeting please feel free,
after the meeting, to direct your questions to any one ofthe many staffmembers in attendance.

Appearance ofan item on the agenda does not guarantee that the Board will take action on that
item, since the Board may decide to hold the item overfor additional review and action at a later
meeting. Thankyoufor your interest

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

July 8, 1999

RULEMAKINGS

R99-12 In the Matter of: SDWA Update, USEPA Regulations (July 1. Flemal
1998 through December 31, 1998) - Adopted Rule, Final Order, R PWS
Opinion and Order

ADJUSTED STANDARDS



ADMINISTRATIVE CITATIONS

AC 99-47 IEPA v. City of Sesser - Default Order Manning

AC 99-48 JEPA v. Rodney Wynn - Default Order Manning

AC 99-49 IEPA v. American Disposal Services of Illinois, Inc. - Default Manning
Order

AC 99-50 IEPA v. Streator Area Landfill, Inc. and Brian N. Holcomb - Manning
Default Order

AC 99-51 County of Will v. Antonio Gonzales - Default Order Manning

AC 00-1 County of Sanuamon v. ESG Watts. Inc. - Accept Case - No Order Manning

ADJUDICATORY CASES

Decisions

PCB 97-230 People of the State of Illinois v. Standard T. Chemical Company - Melas
Stipulation EPCRA-E

PCB 98-171 Peonle of the State of Illinois v. Victor Con’ Manning

W-E

Provisional Variances

Since the Board must decide provisional variances within forty-eight hours oftheirfiling, any
provisional variancesfiledprior to this meeting will be included here.

Motions and Other Matters

Additional motions on thefollowing casesfiledprior to this meeting may be included here.
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ADJuDIcAToRY CASES (CONTINUED)

Motions and Other Matters (Continued)

PCB 93-191 People of the State of Illinois v. Lloyd Wiemann dlb/a Wiemann Manning
Ice and Fuel; and Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc. and Eugene UST-E
and Cheryl Halbrooks - Counter-Respondent Cheryl Halbrooks’
Motion to Dismiss (7/12) Citizens

PCB 96-155 West Suburban Recycling and Energy Center, L.P. v. IEPA - Flemal

PCB 96-156 Petitioner’s Motion for Voluntary Dismissal (7/8) P-A, Land

PCB 97-103 People of the State of Illinois v. State Oil Company. William Anest, Hennessey
an individual f/d/b/a S&S Petroleum Products, Peter Anest, an UST-E
individual f/d/b/a S&S Petroleum Products. Charles Abraham, an
individual. Josephine Abraham, an individual, and Millstream Citizens

Service. Inc. - Third Party Respondents William Anest and Peter
Anest’s Motion to Dismiss and Memorandum in Support of Motion
to Dismiss (4/8), Respondents Charles and Josephine Abraham and
Millstream Service, Inc.’s Response to Third Party Respondents
William and Peter Anest’s Motion to Dismiss the First Amended
Cross-Complaint (5/10), Respondents William and Peter Anest’s
Motion for Leave to File Reply to Response to Motion to Dismiss
Instanter (5/24)

PCB 98-2 ESG Watts, Inc. v. Sangamon County Board - Petitioner’s Motion Flennessey
for Reconsideration of June 17, 1999 Board Order (7/19) P-C-F-S-R

PCB 98-54 Edward Malina v. Jean Day - Complainant’s Settlement and Motion Kezelis
to Dismiss (7/14) UST-E,

Citizens

PCB 98-84 Scott & Shelly Behrmann v. Okawville Farmers Elevator-St. Libory Kezelis
- Stipulation for Dismissal (7/15) N-E,

Citizens
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ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Motions and Other Matters (Continued)

PCB 98-169 Union Oil Company of California d/b/a as Unocal v. Barge-Way Kezelis
Oil Company, Inc., Bargeway Systems, Inc., Joseph Kellogg, UST-E
Nielsen’s Bargeway, Gertrude Kellogg, Robert Nielsen. Robert Citizen;
Atkins, and Mobil Oil Company - Respondent Mobil Oil
Corporation’s Motion for Summary Judgment and Memorandum in
Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment and for Sanctions
(3/17), Respondent Barge-Way Oil Company, Inc.’s Motion to Join
the Motion for Summary Judgment of Mobil Oil Corporation
Instanter (4/8), Respondent Robert Nielsen’s Motion to Join Mobil
Oil Company’s Motion for Summary Judgment Instanter (4/9),
Opposition of Complainant Union Oil Company of California to
Respondent Mobil Oil Corporation’s Motion for Summary
Judgment (5/17), Mobil Oil Corporation’s Reply Memorandum in
Support of its Motion for Summary Judgment and for Sanctions
(6/11)

PCB 99-30 Lucille Wathen v. Robert and Wendy Stryker - Respondents’ Melas
Motion to Dismiss (7/12) N-E,

Citizens

PCB 99-112 People of the State of Illinois v. Bi-Petro. and Timberlake Melas
Transportation and Transfer, Inc. - Respondent Bi-Petro’s Motion W-E
for Extension of Time (7/16)

PCB 99-123 Commonwealth Edison Company v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Motion for Girard
Voluntary Dismissal (7/12) UST

Appeal

PCB 99-124 Commonwealth Edison Company v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Motion for Girard
Voluntary Dismissal (7/12) UST

Appeal
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ADJUDICATORY CASES (CoNTINuED)

Motions and Other Matters (Continued)

PCB 99-125 Terrence G. Graf, Marcella Graf, Joe Graf, Louise Grothpietz, Kezelis
Margarie Olszeoski, Leonard Olszeoski, Mike Czebokowski, Lois N-B
Czebokowski. Mildred Owen, Katherine Washburn. Robert
Washburn, George Aruleaf, Anna Kozarzewski, and Lucy Catlow Citizens
v. Valipuet, Inc., Emerald Lanthcaping, and CPK Landscaping -

Board Order

PCB 99-127 Ted Harrison Oil Company v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Request to Hennessey
Supplement Record (7/19) UST-FRD

PCB 99-145 Robert Smith, Jodi Leeper, Tim Leeper, Cassandra Vaughn, Cheryl McFawn
Vaughn, Hobart Jones, Karen Jones, Anita Rice, Peggy Eberhardt, N-B
Matthew Andriola, Matt Miller, Lynn Devlin. Edward Stolinski,
and Pete Calzavara v. Heritage Tool & Die Manufacturing, Inc. - Citizens
Signed Complaint of Complainant Anita Rice (6/25)(See also
Board Order of June 3, 1999)

PCB 99-151 Land-O-Sun Dairies, L.L.C. v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Notice of Melas
Withdrawal (7/12) P-A, Water

PCB 99-152 Peonle of the State of Illinois v. Eagle Picher Boge. L.L.C. - Kezelis
Respondent’s Motion for Leave to File Instanter Respondent’s A-B
Motion to Dismiss Complaint and Brief in Support of Respondent’s
Motion to Dismiss Complaint (6/16), Complainant’s Response to
Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss Complaint (6/25)

PCB 99-153 Solutia, Inc. v. IEPA - Dismissal Order Manning

P-A

PCB 99-154 Remote Services. Inc. (Dairy Mart Store #562) v. IEPA - Dismissal Manning
Order UST-FRD

5



ADJUDICATORY CASES (CoNTINuED)

Motions and Other Matters (Continued)

PCB 99-162 Kelly-Mac Partners v. Robertson-CECO Corporation - (See Motion Kezelis
for Admission Pro Hac Vice on Behalf of Respondent filed 5/26, UST-E
Complainant’s Stipulation of Extension of Time filed 5/28, Citizens
Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss filed 6/11, Complainant’s
Response to Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss, Motion to Strike,
and Motion for Leave to File Instanter filed 6/29, Respondent’s
Response to Complainant’s Motion to Strike filed 7/7, and
Complainant’s Reply to Respondent’s Response to
Complainant’s Motion to Strike filed 7/14) -

Duplicitous/Frivolous Determination Order

PCB 99-164 Ayers Oil Company v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Request for 90-Day Manning
Extension of Appeal Period (5/14) - Dismissal Order uST-F

90-Day Ext.

PCB 99-171 Harbor Motors v. TEPA - Dismissal Order Manning

UST-FRD

PCB 99-172 Remote Services. Inc. (Dairy Mart Store #571) v. IEPA - Dismissal Manning
Order UST-FRD

PCB 99-187 Gina Pattermann. and Lisa and Deen Collins v. Boughton Trucking Melas
and Materials - (See Respondent’s Motion for Extension of Time A&N-E
to File Motion to Dismiss as Duplicitous/Frivolous filed 6/29) -

Awaiting Duplicitous/Frivolous Determination Citizens

PCB 99-190 Humane Manufacturing, L.L.C. v. IEPA - Petitioner’s Motion for Hennessey
Stay (7/6) P-A, Air

6



r ADJUDICATORY CASES (CONTINUED)

Motions and Other Matters (Continued)

PCB 00-3 ISC Newco, Inc. v. IEPA - Joint Request for 90-Day Extension of Manning
Appeal Period (7/8) - Order uST-FRI

90-Day Ext.

PCB 00-4 People of the State of Illinois v. American Wood Recycling, Inc., Hennessey
and Steven Berglund, individually, and as Chief Executive Officer L-E
of American Wood Recycling, Inc. - Hearing Mandatory - No
Order

PCB 00-5 Naperville Radiator Services v. IEPA - Joint Request for 90-Day Manning
Extension of Appeal Period (7/12) - Order UST-FRD

90-Day Ext.

PCB 00-6 City of Princeton (Princeton Municipal Landfill) v. IEPA - Joint Manning
Request for 90-Day Extension of Appeal Period (7/13) P-A

90-Day Ext.
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CASES PENDING DECISION

PCB 99-38 Lawrence C. Sweda v. Outboard Marine Corporation and the City McFawn
of Waukegan N-E

Citizens

PCB 99-136 Sierra Club, Midewin Tallgrass Prairie Alliance, Audubon Council Flemal
of Illinois and Illinois Audubon Society v. Will County Board andPCB 99-139 P-C-F-S-R
Waste Management of Illinois, Inc., and Land and Lakes Company
v. Will County Board and Waste Management of Illinois, Inc. (due
8/5)

OTHER ITEMS



ADJOURNMENT

CASE TYPE CODES:
3d P Third Party Action A-C Administrative Citation
A-E Air Enforcement A-S Adjusted Standard
A-V Air Variance CSO Combined Sewer Overflow

Exception
GW Groundwater HW Delist RCRA Hazardous Waste Delisting
L-E Land Enforcement L-S-R Landfill Siting Review
L-V Land Variance MW Medical Waste (Biological

Materials)
N-E Noise Enforcement N-V Noise Variance
P-A Permit Appeal PWS-E Public Water Supply

Enforcement
PWS-V Public Water Supply Variance R Regulatory Proceeding
RCRA Resource Conservation and SO2 SO2 Alternative Standards (35

Recovery Act proceeding ILL. ADM. CODE 30221 1W)
(hazardous waste only)

SWH-E Special Waste Hauling SWH-V Special Waste Hauling
Enforcement Variance

T Thermal Demonstration Rule T-C Tax Certifications
T-S Trade Secrets UST-Appeal Underground Storage Tank

Corrective Action Appeal
UST-E Underground Storage Tank UST-FRD Underground Storage Tank

Enforcement Fund Reimbursement
Determination

W-E Water Enforcement W-V Water Variance
WWS Water-Well Setback Exception



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

NEW CASE LIsTNG

NEW CASES FILED SINCE JULY 8, 1999 BOARD MEETING

AC 00-1 County of Sangamon v. EST Wafts, Inc.

PCB 00-3 ISC Newco, Inc. v. IEPA

PCB 00-4 People of the State of Illinois v. American Wood Recycling, Inc., and Steven
Berglund, indIvidually, and as Chief Executive Officer of American Wood
Recycling, Inc.

PCB 00-5 Naperville Radiator Services v. IEPA

PCB 00-6 City of Princeton (Princeton Municipal Landfill) v. IEPA



REGULAR BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE FOR CALENDAR YEAR 1999

July 8 October 7 **

July 22 October 21

August 5 *** November 4 *

August 19 * November 18

September 9 December 2
September23 December 16

* These Board Meetings will be in the Board’s Springfield Office
600 S. Second Street, Suite 403, Hearing Room

** This Board Meeting will be in Conference Room 2-025. All other
Board Meetings in Chicago will be in Conference Room 9-040

*** This Board Meeting will be in Room N-SOS at the State of Illinois
Building, 160 N. LaSalle Street
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NOTICE OF CHANGE IN TIME AND LOCATION OF JULY 22. 1999

CiLt ... .\lLrlii.1: MEETING OF THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION
Sprim*c!d CONTROL BOARD

n-: v;4-:Rs

Ro-tW c. i-i PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Illinois Pollution
DcKIh

Control Board meeting originally scheduled to be held at 10:30 a.m.

on

Thursday, July 22, 1999 in Conference Room 9-040, will instead be

/ ky:. : held at 1:00 p.m., in conference Room 9-036.
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